
ASSESSMENT OF RADIONUCLIDES AND HEAVY
METAL IN VARIATION OF BOTTLED DRINKING AND

MINERAL WATER

AMIRUL HAFFIZHAT BIN JABAL

                               
            

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Research studies.
2.3 Radionuclides in drinking water.
2.4 Heavy metals.
2.5 EDXRF.
2.6 ICP-OES.

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Materials.

3.2.1 Raw material
3.2.2 List of reagents and chemicals

3.3 Instrument and apparatus
3.4 Process flow of method
3.5 Preparation of sample, blank and standard solution

3.5.1 EDXRF
3.5.2 ICP-OES

3.6 Analyzation of samples
3.6.1 EDXRF analysis
3.6.2 ICP-OES analysis

3.7 Radiological Risk
3.7.1 Annual Effective Dose Rate
3.7.2 External Hazard Index

3.8 Assessment ofHeavy Metal

IV

PAGE

iii
iv
vi

vii
viii

x
xi

1
3
4
5

6
6
7
9

11
12

14
14
14
16
17
18
19
19
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
24



3.8.1 Chronic Daily Intake
3.8.2 Hazard Quotient

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 EDXRF

4.2.1 Drinking water
4.2.2 Mineral water

4.3 ICP-OES
4.4 Radiological Assessment
4.5 Assessment of heavy metals

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDIX
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

24
25

26
26
27
29
30
32
35

39
40

41
44
45



Tables

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

C~tioo hp

Past research on the analyzation of different water 6
samples

List of mineral water 15

List of drinking water 16

List of reagents and chemicals 17

Oral reference dose for heavy metals 25

Readings for heavy metal analysis for drinking 27
water

Readings for radionuclides analysis of drinking 28
water

Values traced for heavy metal analysis of mineral 29
water

Values traced for radionuclides of mineral water 30

Heavy metal concentration from ICP-OES for 31
drinking water

Heavy metal concentration from ICP-OES for 32
mineral water

4.7

4.8

4.9

Variation of effective dose rate, annual effective
dose and external hazard index for ten water
samples

Chronic daily intake of heavy metals III water
samples

Hazard quotient value for heavy metal in each water
samples

VI

33

35

36



ABSTRACT

ASSESSMENT OF RADIONUCLIDES AND HEAVY METALS IN
VARIATION OF BOTTLED DRINKING AND MINERAL WATER

Bottled drinking and mineral water originally comes from underground water
sources and treated pipe water source. The contamination of radionuc1ides and
heavy metals may happen before the water were being distributed as they can
diffuse into the water sources and then being ingested by the consumers. Ten
bottled drinking and mineral water of different brands were used in this study.
Radionuc1ides that were assessed in this study were 238U, 232Th and 4oK, while
heavy metals assessed were Cd, Pb, Cu, As, Hg, Fe, Mn, Zn and Ni. Radiological
risks and heavy metals risk assessment were conducted to calculate and determine
the ingestion risks for the water samples to be consumed in long time period.
Presence of these elements were traced and detected using EDXRF and ICP-OES.
Radionuc1ides were detected from EDXRF and heavy metals were traced from
ICP-OES. From the results, 238U and 232Th were absent from all ten water samples
and 40K present in all samples. Radiological risks for radionuc1ides, annual
effective dose rate and external hazard index were determined: showing all values
of AED for all samples below standard world limit and values for hazard index
does not exceed the unity value of 1. Heavy metals traced from ICP-OES revealed
Cd was the only element present in all water sample, Ni and Pb traced in some
water samples and the remaining heavy metals totally absent in all water samples.
By calculating the heavy metal risk assessment, the value of chronic daily intake
does not exceed the standard set by the world health organization. Hazard quotient
for all elements traced in the water samples also does not exceed the value of
unity of 1.

x


