ASSESSMENT OF RADIONUCLIDES AND HEAVY METAL IN VARIATION OF BOTTLED DRINKING AND MINERAL WATER

AMIRUL HAFFIZHAT BIN JABAL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAE	iv	
LIST	vi	
LIST	vii	
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABS	STRACT	x
ABS	STRAK	xi
CH A	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
	Background of the study	1
	Problem statement	3
1.3		4
1.4	Objective of study	5
		· ·
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Research studies.	6
2.3		7
2.4		9
2.5		11
2.6	ICP-OES.	12
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Materials.	14
	3.2.1 Raw material	14
	3.2.2 List of reagents and chemicals	16
3.3	Instrument and apparatus	17
3.4	Process flow of method	18
3.5	Preparation of sample, blank and standard solution	19
	3.5.1 EDXRF	19
	3.5.2 ICP-OES	21
3.6	Analyzation of samples	21
	3.6.1 EDXRF analysis	21
	3.6.2 ICP-OES analysis	22
3.7	Radiological Risk	22
	3.7.1 Annual Effective Dose Rate	22
	3.7.2 External Hazard Index	23
3.8	Assessment of Heavy Metal	24

3.8.2 Hazard Quotient 25 CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Introduction 26 4.2 EDXRF 26 4.2.1 Drinking water 27 4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32 4.5 Assessment of heavy metals 35	
4.1 Introduction 26 4.2 EDXRF 26 4.2.1 Drinking water 27 4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
4.1 Introduction 26 4.2 EDXRF 26 4.2.1 Drinking water 27 4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
4.2 EDXRF 26 4.2.1 Drinking water 27 4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
4.2.1 Drinking water 27 4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
4.2.2 Mineral water 29 4.3 ICP-OES 30 4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
4.4 Radiological Assessment 32	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion 39	
5.2 Recommendation 40	
CITED REFERENCES 41	
APPENDIX 44	
CURRICULUM VITAE 45	

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Caption	Page
2.1	Past research on the analyzation of different water samples	6
3.1	List of mineral water	15
3.2	List of drinking water	16
3.3	List of reagents and chemicals	17
3.4	Oral reference dose for heavy metals	25
4.1	Readings for heavy metal analysis for drinking water	27
4.2	Readings for radionuclides analysis of drinking water	28
4.3	Values traced for heavy metal analysis of mineral water	29
4.4	Values traced for radionuclides of mineral water	30
4.5	Heavy metal concentration from ICP-OES for drinking water	31
4.6	Heavy metal concentration from ICP-OES for mineral water	32
4.7	Variation of effective dose rate, annual effective dose and external hazard index for ten water samples	33
4.8	Chronic daily intake of heavy metals in water samples	35
4.9	Hazard quotient value for heavy metal in each water samples	36

ABSTRACT

ASSESSMENT OF RADIONUCLIDES AND HEAVY METALS IN VARIATION OF BOTTLED DRINKING AND MINERAL WATER

Bottled drinking and mineral water originally comes from underground water sources and treated pipe water source. The contamination of radionuclides and heavy metals may happen before the water were being distributed as they can diffuse into the water sources and then being ingested by the consumers. Ten bottled drinking and mineral water of different brands were used in this study. Radionuclides that were assessed in this study were ²³⁸U, ²³²Th and ⁴⁰K, while heavy metals assessed were Cd, Pb, Cu, As, Hg, Fe, Mn, Zn and Ni. Radiological risks and heavy metals risk assessment were conducted to calculate and determine the ingestion risks for the water samples to be consumed in long time period. Presence of these elements were traced and detected using EDXRF and ICP-OES. Radionuclides were detected from EDXRF and heavy metals were traced from ICP-OES. From the results, ²³⁸U and ²³²Th were absent from all ten water samples and ⁴⁰K present in all samples. Radiological risks for radionuclides, annual effective dose rate and external hazard index were determined: showing all values of AED for all samples below standard world limit and values for hazard index does not exceed the unity value of 1. Heavy metals traced from ICP-OES revealed Cd was the only element present in all water sample, Ni and Pb traced in some water samples and the remaining heavy metals totally absent in all water samples. By calculating the heavy metal risk assessment, the value of chronic daily intake does not exceed the standard set by the world health organization. Hazard quotient for all elements traced in the water samples also does not exceed the value of unity of 1.